

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION,

No. 1:16-cv-08637

This Document Relates To:

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

*All End-User Consumer Plaintiff Actions*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF END-USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' UNCONTESTED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS WITH CLAXTON, FOSTER FARMS,  
HOUSE OF RAEFORD, KOCH FOODS, MOUNTAIRE, O.K. FOODS, PERDUE,  
SANDERSON, SIMMONS, AND WAYNE FARMS DEFENDANTS AND MOTION TO  
DIRECT NOTICE REGARDING HARRISON POULTRY SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND TERMS.....	4
A. Settlement Classes and ability to opt-out.....	4
B. Settlements with Defendants scheduled for the EUCP-September 2024 trial. ....	5
1. House of Raeford .....	6
2. Koch Foods .....	6
3. Mountaire.....	7
4. O.K. Foods .....	7
5. Sanderson.....	8
6. Simmons .....	8
C. Settlements with Settling Summary Judgment Defendants.....	9
1. Claxton.....	10
2. Foster Farms.....	10
3. Perdue .....	11
4. Wayne Farms.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The settlements satisfy the standard for preliminary approval. ....	12
1. The settlements are the result of arm’s length negotiations between sophisticated counsel informed by the facts of the case. ....	13
2. The settlements with Settling Trial-Track Defendants provide substantial monetary recovery to the Class.....	14
3. Settlements with the Settling Summary Judgment Defendants provide substantial benefits to the Class.....	15

4.	Further opportunities to opt out of the Claxton, Foster, and Perdue settlements are not required. ....	16
B.	Certification of the Settlement Class is appropriate. ....	18
1.	The proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(a). ....	18
a.	Numerosity.....	18
b.	Commonality.....	18
c.	Typicality .....	19
d.	Adequacy .....	19
2.	The proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3). ....	19
C.	The Court should direct notice to the Settlement Class.....	21
1.	EUCPs’ proposed form of class notice clearly and fairly appraises Class Members of the nature of this action and the scope of their rights. ....	21
2.	The proposed manner of notice dissemination is reasonable and represents the best notice practicable under the circumstances. ....	24
D.	The proposed plan of allocation is fair and reasonable and has been previously approved by the Court.....	28
E.	Proposed schedule.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	13, 24
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F.4th 797 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Burns v. Elrod</i> , 757 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>DaSilva v. Esmor Correctional Servs. Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 477 (D.N.J. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 167 Fed. Appx. 303 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Downing v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 2023 WL 6173468 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22, 24
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	23
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enters., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	15

*Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016) .....20

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....13

*Low v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....22

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales  
Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 2128630 (E.D. Va. 2022).....17

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem*,  
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....20

*In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.*,  
564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983) .....12

*Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC*,  
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....20, 24

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....22

*Prac. Mgmt. Support Servs., Inc. v. Cirque du Soleil, Inc.*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....18, 21

*Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) .....19

*In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.*,  
232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....19

*Saltzman v. Pella Corp.*,  
257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....19

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....22, 23, 28

*Shurland v. Bacci Cafe & Pizzeria on Ogden, Inc.*,  
271 F.R.D. 139 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....24

*Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms, Inc.*,  
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....18

**STATUTES**

Sherman Act.....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*  
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.25 (4th ed. 2002).....12  
2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.40 (2d ed. 1985).....12  
3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 8:31 (4th ed. 2002).....23  
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 13:18 (5th ed. 2011).....5
